management consulting services to the Company through March 31, 2019. The 2014 Management Agreement became effective April 1, 2014 and supersedes and
replaces the 2011 Management Agreement, except as otherwise contemplated by the 2014 Management Agreement. As part of the 2014 Management Agreement,
Strauss Zelnick, the President of ZelnickMedia, continues to serve as Executive Chairman and Chief Executive Officer and Karl Slatoff, a partner of
ZelnickMedia, continues to serve as President of the Company. The 2014 Management Agreement provides for an annual management fee of $2,970 over the
term of the agreement and a maximum annual bonus opportunity of $4,752 over the term of the agreement, based on the Company achieving certain performance
thresholds. In consideration for ZelnickMedia's services, we recorded consulting expense (a component of general and administrative expenses) of $7,722, $7,737
and $6,365 for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

Pursuant to the 2011 Management Agreement and the 2014 Management Agreement, we also issued stock-based awards to ZelnickMedia. During the fiscal years
ended March 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014, we

84

  March 31, 2015

Originally
Reported  As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Prepaid expenses and other  $ 55,506 $ 54,057 $ (1,449)
Other assets   13,745  12,167  (1,578)
Long-term debt   476,057  473,030  (3,027)

Table of Contents

recorded $26,652, $24,449 and $16,807, respectively, of stock-based compensation expense for non-employee awards, which is included in general and
administrative expenses. See Note 15 for a discussion of such awards.

3.   FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The carrying amounts of our financial instruments, including cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued
liabilities, approximate fair value because of their short maturities.

We follow a three-level fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value. This hierarchy requires entities to maximize the use of